## ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 73**

WHEREAS, Dr. Joseph Clarke Stothert will be remembered as a loving husband, a devoted father, a compassionate physician, and a steadfast public servant; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert attended MacMurray College in Jacksonville, Illinois, where he received a Bachelor of Science degree in Chemistry. He earned a medical degree at St. Louis University and a doctorate in pulmonary physiology and biophysics at the University of Washington in Seattle; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert was recruited to Omaha in 1993 to create a state-ofthe-art medical trauma care system; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert served as the Medical Director for the Omaha Fire Department, Douglas County 911, Metro Community College, and Eppley Airfield; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert served as Director of Trauma for the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert was the husband of Omaha Mayor Jean Stothert for over 40 years; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert was a father of two children and grandfather to four grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stothert will be greatly missed by his family and by the many friends and colleagues to whom he made a contribution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH

LR73 2021 LR73 2021

## LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature honors Dr. Joseph Clarke Stothert for his dedication to the practice of medicine and passion for his community, and offers condolences to his family.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Dr. Joseph Stothert.